
      Bitburg High School serves the community 
of Spangdahlem Air Base. Our mission is to 
provide a curriculum that meets the needs of all 
students grades 9 - 12. We make available a 
variety of vocational, technical and Advanced 
Placement programs. Our extra-curricular pro-
grams serve to enhance our academic program.
     A major focus this year is to increase 
achievement in math problem-solving and 
reading comprehension. DoDEA selected our 
Math 911 peer tutoring program as the DoDDS 
high school model "promising practice." We 
are also striving to improve co-communication 
with parents and community and to include 
parents as co-learners.
     A majority of our teachers completed 
training in Web-based student activities. As a 
result students are more involved in classroom 
use of the Internet. 
     More than ninety-six percent of our 1999 
seniors graduated and were awarded over 
$600,000 in scholarship money. This includes 
two appointments to the Air Force Academy.

Principal's Highlights

Benchmark 4.2: Narrow Achievement Gap between Racial/Ethnic/Gender Grps.

A monthly interactive newsletter was developed to improve two-way 
communication with the community. Our principal invited parents to discuss 
school issues at monthly coffees. Presentations on curriculum were made by 
staff members at the School Advisory Committee meetings.

Benchmark 10.7: Effective Communication Sys. for all DoDEA constituencies.

We sought to increase student proficiency in reading comprehension by 
promoting the development of the following skills: determining the main idea, 
identifying requested details, and inferring word meaning from context. Direct 
instruction was given by all teachers.

Benchmark 10.8: Establish technology for teachers and administrators.

Our school goal was to increase student proficiency in math problem-solving. 
Math teachers regularly involved students in learning the problem-solving 
process. All teachers facilitated weekly problem-solving activities in seminar. 
Remediation in basic math skills was provided via a peer tutoring program.

Goal 3: Student Achievement And Citizenship

Goal 10: Organizational Development

DoDEA has provided us with a new computer lab and re-equipped our business 
lab and our information center with NT computers, all with Internet access. 
Each classroom has Internet accessibility. Staff training was provided by a 
computer technology specialist based in the school.

DoDEA Strategic Plan: School Improvement Implementation

Benchmark 3.1: Increase Proficiency in Reading,Lang Arts, and Soc. Studies.

Goal 4: Math And Science Achievement

School Year 98/99 Priorities

School Characteristics

      9                  94

     10                 77

     11                 64

     12                 54

   Total              289

  Grade             #

New

1-2

3-9

10-20

> 20

Years

Marine                   <.5%
Army                      <.5%

Navy                      <.5%
Air Force                 85%

Coast Guard           <.5%

Non-US Military    <.5%
US Civilians            14%

Non-US Civilians   <.5%

Mobility Rate 
22% Per Year

Teachers
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BA/BS 21 %

MA/MS 76 %

Doctorate 3 %

Degree         %  Teachers

Administrators 2

Classroom Teachers 24

Special Education 2

Other Professionals 3

Category                      FTE

Professional Staffing

�

School Staff

Teacher  Education 

PK-12

K-8

K-12

1
7-12

Special Education

TAG

ESL
Reading Recovery

AVID
AP Courses Offered

Students Taking AP Courses

                                 
 Program

         
%

12

N/A

N/A
N/A

17

51

8

4%
N/A

N/A
N/A

43%
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Bitburg HS
52 SUG/CCSH

UNIT 3820, BOX 50
APO AE 09126

DSN Phone:  431-7938

Commercial Phone:
49-6561-18713

Fax Number:  49-6561-12319

Benchmark 8.1: Implement/Evaluate Multi-Tiered School-Home Partnership.
To increase parent and community involvement and opportunities in the school 
as partners in communication and learning, we conducted a variety of activities. 
These included a post-secondary planning seminar, an educational planning day 
and a half-day workshop in School Improvement run by students for students

Goal 8: Parental Participation

ApprenticeProficientDistinguished

Scoreable

Not
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School Overall Satisfaction Rating

Mean Satisfaction Rating Excellent (A)  to Unacceptable (F)

Notes

43%% Participating

Math Avg Score

Verbal Avg Score

 98

 99

 98

 99

 98

 99

39%

54%

529

515

531

520

72%

80%

530

532

520

516

SAT Results
School District DoDDS Nation

62%

63%

505

501

511

506

43%

512

511

505

505

                                   A Percentile score indicates the % of students nationally 
who scored below that score.  Quarter(s) are the four percentile ranges: 1-25th, 26-
50th, 51-75th, and 76-99th.  Gaps are the differences between the group median 
percentiles and the 1994 DoDDS baseline medians.

CTBS Test Results:

Customer Satisfaction Survey:The Overall Satisfaction Ratings above  are
only a part of the full report available for each school, district, area, and system. 
This report provides indepth information on topics such as technology, 
curriculum, parent involvement/communication, school buses and other topics.
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Benchmark 3.1

Read Lang Soc Stdy

Benchmark 4.2

Math Science
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Grade  10

50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0

1999 
Median 
Percentiles 
for:

Grade  9
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69.6

59.3
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62.4
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Benchmark 3.1

ReadLang Soc Stdy

Benchmark 4.2

Math Science
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71.2
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ReadLang Soc Stdy

Benchmark 4.2

Math Science
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76-99
51-75
26-50
1-25

10 97     82          Not Met      28%      39%     21%       5%       7%
10 98     70          Not Met      30%      40%     23%       7%       0%
10 99     75             Met      29%      63%      7%       0%       1%


